RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09-20-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS APPROVING THE APPPOINTMENT OF THE LAW FIRM DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C. TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES AS CITY ATTORNEY, AND APPOINTMENT OF CITY ATTORNEY AND ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS.

WHEREAS, the City of Woodcreek is a Type A General Law City (the "City") incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, section 22.071of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a Type A generallaw municipality shall appoint a City Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appoint an individual from the law firm of Denton, Navarro, Rocha, Bernal & Zech, P.C., as City Attorney for the City and all other Attorneys of the law firm as Assistant City Attorneys.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. Findings. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact.

SECTION 2. Appointment of Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, P.C. The City Council hereby approves of the appointment of the law firm of Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech PC to provide legal services as City Attorney.

SECTION 3. City Attorney. The City Council hereby approves of the appointment of Charles E. Zech, a shareholder in the Firm, as the City Attorney.

SECTION 4. Assistant City Attorneys. The City Council hereby approves of the appointment of the lawyers of the Firm as assistant City Attorneys all of which are hereby authorized to represent and provide legal services to the City at the direction of the City Attorney.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 20th day of September, 2023.

Brent Pulley, Mayor Pro Tem